Company with the Authorised Share Capital of the Transferee Company.

vi. The Scheme provides for issue of Equity Shares by the Transferee Company to the Shareholders of
the Transferor Company as on the Record Date. The Transferee Company shall issue and allot 2,600
(Two Thousand Six Hundred) fully paid Equity Shares of Re. 1/- each for every 100 (One Hundred)
Shares of Rs. 10/- each held in Transferor Company at a premium of Rs. 146.80/- per share.

vii. Upon this Scheme coming into effect, the Transferor Company shall, without any further act, instrument

[...]

Effective Date The last of the dates on which the certified or authenticated copy of the orders of the 

NCLT sanctioning the scheme are filed with the Registrar of Companies by the 
Transferor Company and the Transferee Company. 

B Share 
entitlement ratio 
(if applicable) 
and other 
considerations, 
if any 

2,600 (Two Thousand Six Hundred) fully paid Equity Shares of Re. 1/- each of the 
Transferee Company shall be issued and allotted for every 100 (One Hundred) Shares of 
Rs. 10/- each held in Transferor Company at a premium of Rs. 146.80/- per share.  

C Summary of 
Valuation report

[...]

have (i) been granted to the employees of the Transferee Company but which have not vested as on the appointed
date and (ii) been granted and vested in the employees of the Transferee Company but which have not been
exercised as on the Appointed Date are set out below:

Employee stock options granted and accepted but which have not vested
7,54,050 (Seven Lakh Fifty Four Thousand Fifty) employee stock options which may be exercised for 7,54,050
(Seven Lakh Fifty Four Thousand Fifty) Equity Shares of the Transferee Company

Share Capital Amount (Rs.) 
Authorized Equity Share Capital 
63,00,00,000 equity shares of Re. 1/- each 

63,00,00,000 

Total 63,00,00,000 
Issued, Subscribed and Fully Paid Up Equity Share Capital 
54,27,83,390 equity shares of Re. 1/- each 

54,27,83,390 

Total 54,27,83,390 

Employee stock options granted, accepted and vested but not exercised
32,72,450 (Thirty Two Lakh Seventy Two Thousand Four Hundred Fifty) employee stock options which may be
exercised for 32,72,450 (Thirty Two Lakh Seventy Two Thousand Four Hundred Fifty) Equity Shares of the
Transferee Company.

4.2. Share Capital of the Transferor Company
4.2.1. The Share Capital of the Transferor Company as on December 12, 2017 is as under:

4.2.2. The Equity shares of the Transferor Company are not listed on any of the stock exchanges in India.

[...]

8.1. As an integral part of this Scheme and upon the effectiveness of this Scheme, the authorised equity share

capital of the Transferor Company amounting to Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rupees five crore) and authorized preference
share capital amounting to Rs. 25,00,000 ( Rupees twenty five lakhs) shall stand consolidated and vested in and
merged with the authorised share capital of the Transferee Company. Consequent to transfer of the existing
authorised share capital of the Transferor Company, the authorised share capital of the Transferee Company of
Rs. 63,00,00,000 (Rupees sixty three crore), divided into 63,00,00,000 (Sixty three crore) Equity Shares of Re.
1 (Rupee One) each, shall stand increased by an aggregate amount of Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rupees five crore), and
the resultant authorised share capital of the Transferee Company shall be Rs. 68,00,00,000 (Rupees sixty eight
crore) divided into 68,00,00,000 (sixty eight crore) Equity Shares of Re. 1 (Rupee One) each and preference
share capital of Rs. 25,00,000 ( Rupees twenty five lakh Only) divided into 2,50,000 (two lakh fifty thousand)
0.01% cumulative compulsorily convertible preference shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each, without any further
act, instrument or deed by the Transferee Company and without any liability for payment of any additional fees or
stamp duty in respect of such increase as the stamp duty and fees has already been paid by Transferor Company